
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Planning Applications Sub-Committee (1) 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Tuesday 28th August, 2018 

   

Time: 
 

 6.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Room 3.1, 3rd Floor, 5 Strand, London, WC2 5HR 

   

Members:  Councillors: 

  Tony Devenish (Chairman) 
Timothy Barnes 
Susie Burbridge 
Tim Roca 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception from 6.00pm.  If you have a disability 
and require any special assistance please contact the 
Committee Officer (details listed below) in advance of the 
meeting. 
 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Tristan Fieldsend, Committee and Governance 
Officer. 
 
Tel: 020 7641 2341; Email: tfieldsend@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Director of Law in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To note any changes to the membership. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by members and officers of the existence 
and nature of any personal or prejudicial interests in matters on 
this agenda. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES  

 To sign the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record of 
proceedings. 
 

 

4.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 Applications for decision 
 

 

 Schedule of Applications 
 

 

 1.   28 SOUTH MOLTON STREET, LONDON, W1K 5RE (Pages 5 - 24) 

 2.   AUDLEY SQUARE GARAGE, 5 AUDLEY SQUARE, 
LONDON, W1K 1DS 

(Pages 25 - 32) 

 3.   5-7 CARNABY STREET, LONDON, W1F 9PB (Pages 33 - 42) 

 4.   30 MOUNT ROW, LONDON, W1K 3SH (Pages 43 - 48) 

 5.   21 WEIGHHOUSE STREET, LONDON, W1K 5LY (Pages 49 - 58) 
 
 
Stuart Love 
Chief Executive 
17 August 2018 
 



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB COMMITTEE – 28th August 2018 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 
 

dcagcm091231 

Item No References Site Address Proposal Resolution 

1.  RN(s) :  

18/03818/FULL 

18/02313/TCH 

 

West End 

28 South 

Molton Street 

London 

W1K 5RE 

 

1. Use of the basement, ground and first floor for 
retail and restaurant use (sui generis) purposes, 
external alterations to Davies Street including 
the installation of vents at ground floor level. 

 

2. Use of an area of public highway (on South 

Molton Street) measuring 21.7m x 3.15m for 

placing 28 tables and 56 chairs and 19 breeze 

screens. 

 

Recommendation  

1. Grant conditional permission. 

2. Grant conditional permission. 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal Resolution 

2.  RN(s) :  

17/04129/ADFU

LL 

 

 

West End 

Audley 

Square 

Garage 

5 Audley 

Square 

London 

W1K 1DS 

 

Details of public art (sculpture) in Audley Square 

pursuant to condition 2 (part 2) (as amended by Non-

Material Amendment 18/00303) of planning 

permission dated 9 March 2016 (RN: 

15/02197/FULL). 

 

Recommendation  

Approve details, subject to Unilateral Undertaking to secure the maintenance regime for the public art. 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal Resolution 

3.  RN(s) :  

18/05036/FULL 

 

 

West End 

 

5-7 Carnaby 

Street 

London 

W1F 9PB 

 

Alterations to second floor rear flat roof area 

including new side glazed doors, rear glazed sliding 

folding doors, planting, decking, seating and timber 

privacy screen to enable use as a terrace. 

 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission. 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal Resolution 

4.  RN(s) :  

18/02703/ADFU

LL 

 

 

West End 

30 Mount 

Row 

London 

W1K 3SH 

 

Details of an alternative Construction Management 

Plan pursuant to condition 24 of planning permission 

dated 29 November 2017 (RN:17/06081), which 

varied planning permission dated 29 April 2016 

(RN:16/01024) for the demolition of the existing 

building and the erection of a six storey building and 

lower ground and basement levels to provide 

retail/gallery (Class A1) floorspace over basement, 

lower ground floor and ground floor levels, and 4 self-

contained residential units on the five upper floors. 

 

Recommendation  

Approve details. 

 

  

Page 3

Agenda Annex



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB COMMITTEE – 28th August 2018 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 
 

dcagcm091231 

Item No References Site Address Proposal Resolution 

5.  RN(s) :  

18/01790/FULL 

 

 

West End 

21 

Weighhouse 

Street 

London 

W1K 5LY 

 

Variation of condition 4 of planning permission dated 

18 April 2017 (RN:  16/11871/TCH) for the use of an 

area of the public highway for the placing of 8 chairs 

and 4 tables on Weighhouse Street measuring  

6780mm x 930mm in association with the adjacent 

restaurant at 21-22 Weighhouse Street, namely to 

allow the continued use of the highway for the 

placing of 4 tables and 8 chairs for a further year. 

 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission. 

 

 
 

 
 

Page 4



 Item No. 

 1 

 

 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

28 August 2018 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 

West End 

Subject of Report 28 South Molton Street, London, W1K 5RE,   

Proposal 1. Use of the basement, ground and first floor for retail and restaurant 
use (sui generis) purposes, external alterations to Davies Street 
including the installation of vents at ground floor level. 

2. Use of an area of public highway (on South Molton Street) measuring 
21.7m x 3.15m for placing 28 tables and 56 chairs and 19 breeze 
screens. 

Agent Bidwells 

On behalf of Caffe Concerto Ltd 

Registered Number 1. 18/03818/FULL 

2. 18/02313/TCH 

Date amended/ 
completed 

 
9 May 2018 

Date Application 
Received 

1. 9 May 2018   

2. 23 March 2018         

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Mayfair 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

 

1. Grant conditional permission.  
2. Grant conditional permission, for a temporary period of one year.  

 
2. SUMMARY 

 

The application site relates to the basement, ground and first floor of this triangular building, situated 
off Oxford Street. The building has frontages on South Molton Street and Davies Street and was 
constructed in 2012, following consent granted in 2009. The lawful use of the building is for retail 
purposes over basement, ground, first and second floors, offices at third and fourth floor level and a 
residential unit at fifth floor level. Permission is sought (retro speculatively) for the use of the 
basement, ground and first floors as a retail/restaurant (sui generis). Permission is also sought for 
the placing of tables and chairs on the highway on South Molton Street.  
 
The key issues for consideration are: 
- the loss of retail floorspace; 
- the impact of the proposed use on the character and function of the area; and 
- the impact of the tables and chairs on the highway. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



 Item No. 

 1 

 

A retail use in this location has only existed since 2012, when the building was redeveloped. Prior to 
the demolition, the basement and ground floors were in use as a public house. It is considered that 
although the loss of the retail use is regrettable, the re-introduction of a complementary use, which 
include external seating in the We
[...]
nto the property at any one time.  (C05HA) 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To make sure that the use will not cause nuisance for people in the area.  This is as set out 
in S24, S29 and S32 of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and TACE 8 and ENV 6 of 
our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  (R05GB) 

  
 
8 

 
You must apply to us for approval of details of how waste is going to be stored on the site 
and how materials for recycling will be stored separately. You must not start work on the 
relevant part of the development until we have approved what you have sent us. You must 
then provide the stores for waste and materials for recycling according to these details, 
clearly mark the stores (R, O, W and Waste Cooking Oil) and make them available at all 
times to everyone using the waste store.  (C14EC) 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To protect the environment and provide suitable storage for waste as set out in S44 of 
Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and ENV 12 of our Unitary Development Plan that 
we adopted in January 2007.  (R14BD) 

  
 
9 

 
You must carry out the installation, operating and maintenance of the recirculation ventilation 
equipment in accordance with the Instruction Manual dated 22 January 2018 and the 
statement within the email from Bidwells dated 13 August 2018 

  
  
 
 

Reason: 
To protect the environment of people in neighbouring properties as set out in S29 and S32 of 
Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and ENV 6, ENV 7 and DES 5 of our Unitary 
Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  (R14AC) 
 

  
  
  
10 You must only use the first floor as a training facility for members of staff of the 

retail/restaurant/cafe use hereby approved. It must not be used for additional seating for 
customers. 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To make sure that the use will not cause nuisance for people in the area.  This is as set out 
in S24, S29 and S32 of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and TACE 8 and ENV 6 of 
our Unitary D
[...]
eason(s) 
 
 
1 

 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings and 
other documents listed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved subsequently by the 
City Council as local planning authority pursuant to any conditions on this decision letter. 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 

 
2 

 
You must not put the tables and chairs and fabric banners in any other position than that shown 
on drawing 03.013-098 D.  (C25AA) 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
In the interests of public safety and to avoid blocking the road as set out in S41 of Westminster's 
City Plan (November 2016) and TACE 11 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in 
January 2007.  (R25AC) 
 

 
3 

 
You can only put the tables and chairs and fabric banners on the pavement between 07.30 and 
23.00.  (C25BA) 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To protect neighbouring residents from noise and disturbance as set out in S29 and S32 of 
Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and ENV 6 and TACE 11 of our Unitary Development 
Plan that we adopted in January 2007. 
 

 
4 

 
The tables and chairs must only be used by customers of the retail/restaurant use at basement, 
ground and 1st floor level of 28 South Molton Street.  (C25CA) 
 

  
 Reason: 

Page 22



 Item No. 

 1 

 

 To protect neighbouring residents from noise and disturbance as set out in S29 and S32 of 
Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and ENV 6 and TACE 11 of our Unitary Development 
Plan that we adopted in January 2007. 
 

 
5 

 
This use of the pavement may continue until 30.09.2019.  You must then remove the tables 
and chairs.  (C25DA) 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
We cannot give you permanent permission as the area in question is, and is intended to remain, 
public highway and Section 130 (1) of the Highways Act 1980 states that "It is the duty of the 
highway authority to assert and protect the rights of the public to the use and enjoyment of any 
[...]
ut of the 

Page 23



 Item No. 

 1 

 

tables and chairs, you may have to apply again for planning permission. You can discuss this 
with the planning officer whose name appears at the top of this letter. Please remember that 
once you have a licence you must keep the tables and chairs within the agreed area at all times.  
(I47AB) 
  
 

 
3 

 
You must keep the tables and chairs within the area shown at all times. We will monitor this 
closely and may withdraw your street trading licence if you put them outside this area.  (I48AA) 
  
 

 
4 

 
You are advised that the Davies Street Crossrail Station will open in December 2018, we will 
monitor the impact of the station (in terms of increased pedestrians) and the tables and chairs 
outside this site. The number of tables and chairs may have to be decreased or removed 
when/if you renew the consent next year. 
  
 

 
 
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons 
& Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the 
meeting is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 
 

 

Page 24



 Item No. 

 2 

 

 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

28 August 2018 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 

West End 

Subject of Report Audley Square Garage, 5 Audley Square, London, W1K 1DS,   

Proposal Details of public art (sculpture) in Audley Square pursuant to condition 2 
(part 2) (as amended by Non-Material Amendment 18/00303) of 
planning permission dated 9 March 2016 (RN: 15/02197/FULL). 

Agent DP9 

On behalf of Caudwell Properties (109) Limited 

Registered Number 17/04129/ADFULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
11 May 2017 

Date Application 
Received 

11 May 2017           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Mayfair 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

 

Approve details, subject to a Unilateral Undertaking to secure the maintenance re
[...]
Her Majesty’s 
Stationary Office (C) Crown Copyright and /or 

database rights 2013. 
All rights reserved License Number LA 

100019597 
  

 
 
  

Page 27



 Item No. 

 2 

 

4. PHOTOGRAPHS 
 

Site prior to demolition 

 

Page 28



 Item No. 

 2 

 

Photomontage submitted as part of the 2016 consent 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
  

Page 29



 Item No. 

 2 

 

5. CONSULTATIONS 
 

HIGHWAYS PLANNING MANAGER  
Objection –the design and height of elements may encourage members of the public to 
interact or climb on the artwork. 
 

 
6. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
 

6.1 Recent Relevant History 
 
Planning permission was granted on 9 March 2016 for the demolition of existing 
buildings (with the exception of 4 Red Lion Yard which is to be retained with external 
alterations) and the erection of new building of eight/nine storeys (plus lower ground 
floor and four basement levels) to provide 30 residential units with swimming pool and 
gymnasium, creation of roof terraces, car parking and cycle parking; vehicular access 
from Waverton Street; hard and soft landscaping; and plant at roof level. This permission 
has been implemented.  

 
 
 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background 
Papers are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING 
OFFICER:  HELEN MACKENZIE BY EMAIL AT hmackenzie@westminster.gov.uk 

 
 
  

Page 30



 Item No. 

 2 

 

7. KEY DRAWINGS 
 

Location of public art 

 
Public art 

 

Page 31



 Item No. 

 2 

 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: Audley Square Garage, 5 Audley Square, London, W1K 1DS,  
  
Proposal: Details of public art (sculpture) in Audley Square pursuant to condition 2 (part 2) (as 

amended by Non-Material Amendment 18/00303) of planning permission dated 9 
March 2016 (RN: 15/02197/FULL). 

  
Reference: 17/04129/ADFULL 
  
Plan Nos: 8 un-numbered pages - 7 images and 1 drawing; 
  
Case Officer: Robert Ayton Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 2978 

 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) 
 
  
 
 

 
 

  
 
 
 
Informative(s): 
 
 
1 

 
You are advised you will need to apply for a licence under section 115 of the Highways Act 
(1980) for this feature to be erected on the public highway.,  
  
 

 
2 

 
This permission only partly meets condition(s) 2 of the planning permission dated 9 March 2016. 
We still need to approve details of: the typical facade details at all levels, including roof;  
(I13AA) 
  
 

 
3 

 
You are still required to comply with Schedule 1, paragraph 6.2 of the S106 legal agreement 
dated 9 March 2016. 
 

 
 
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons 
& Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the 
meeting is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 
 

 
 
 

Page 32



 Item No. 

 3 

 

 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

28 August 2018 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 

West End 

Subject of Report 5-7 Carnaby Street, London, W1F 9PB,   

Proposal Alterations to second floor rear flat roof area including new side glazed 
doors, rear glazed sliding folding doors, planting, decking, seating and 
timber privacy screen to enable use as a terrace. 

Agent Rolfe Judd Planning 

On behalf of Shaftesbury (Carnaby) Ltd 

Registered Number 18/05036/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
15 June 2018 

Date Application 
Received 

15 June 2018           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Soho 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

 

Grant conditional permission. 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 

The site is located on the east side of Carnaby Street between Broadwick Street and Beak Street 
within the Soho Conservation Area and Core Central Activities Zone (CAZ).  The property comprises 
basement, ground and four upper floors. The basement, ground and first floor are
[...]
luding new plant at roof level, mansard extensions and new 
shopfronts, new extension for lift/stair core in Broadwick Street to the rear of 9 Carnaby 
Street, use of first floors of 8 and 9 for office (Class B1) and/or retail (Class A1) 
purposes. Modifications to permission dated 2 September 2003, including new entrance 
canopy, and fully glazed windows at first floor front, terrace at first floor level and new 
balconies at second and fourth floor level and conservatory extension at third floor to the 
rear of 8 Carnaby Street.’ 

 
 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background 
Papers are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING 
OFFICER:  HELEN MACKENZIE BY EMAIL AT hmackenzie@westminster.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 37



 Item No. 

 3 

 

 
7. KEY DRAWINGS 

 

Existing and proposed floorplans 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 38



 Item No. 

 3 

 

 
Proposed sections 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 39



 Item No. 

 3 

 

 
Proposed rear elevation 

 

 

 

Page 40



 Item No. 

 3 

 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 5-7 Carnaby Street, London, W1F 9PB,  
  
Proposal: Alterations to second floor rear flat roof area including new side glazed doors, rear 

glazed sliding folding doors, planting, decking, seating and timber privacy screen to 
enable use as a terrace. 

  
Reference: 18/05036/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: 1644-8300 Rev A, 8301, 8302, 1103 Rev A 

 
  
Case Officer: Jo Palmer Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 2723 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) 
 
  

1 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings and 
other documents listed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved subsequently by the 
City Council as local planning authority pursuant to any conditions on this decision letter. 
 

 
 

Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 

  
2 Except for
[...]
t End 

Subject of Report 30 Mount Row, London, W1K 3SH,   

Proposal Details of an alternative Construction Management Plan pursuant to 
condition 24 of planning permission dated 29 November 2017 
(RN:17/06081), which varied planning permission dated 29 April 2016 
(RN:16/01024) for the demolition of the existing building and the 
erection of a six storey building and lower ground and basement levels 
to provide retail/gallery (Class A1) floorspace over basement, lower 
ground floor and ground floor levels, and 4 self-contained residential 
units on the five upper floors. 

Agent DP9 

On behalf of Summerford Limited 

Registered Number 18/02703/ADFULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
4 April 2018 

Date Application 
Received 

4 April 2018           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Mayfair 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

 

Approve details.  

 
2. SUMMARY 

 

The application site is located to the west of Mount Row, close to the junction with Carlos Place. 
Planning permission was original granted in April 2016 for the demolition of the existing building and 
redevelopment to provide a six-storey building over lower ground and basement levels comprising 
retail and residential uses. This permission was varied in November 2017 for alterations to the 
facades, roof and lightwell.  
 
The original permission preceded the adoption of the Council’s Code of Construction Practice 
(COCP). A condition was imposed on the 2017 permission to ensure that the development was 
carried out in accordance with the submitted Knightbuild Construction Management Plan (CMP). 
Knightbuild are no longer the contractors for the development and as such, Forcia the current 
contractor has submitted an updated CMP. An objection has been received on the grounds that as 
the 2017 consent was approved after COCP was adopted, that the development should be in line 
with those requirements. The 2017 consent was a S73 application to vary condition 1 of the 2016 

Page 43

Agenda Item 
[...]
lanning history for this building dates back to 2007, when permission was first 
granted for the demolition of the building and rebuilding to provide a new single family 
dwelling of basement, ground and three upper storeys. This permission was then 
renewed in 2010.  
 
Permission was then granted in March 2012 for the demolition of existing two storey 
single family dwelling and excavation to provide new single family dwelling with double 
basement, ground floor, and four upper storeys and single storey rear extension; and 
single storey building at rear of garden. This permission was subject to a S106 to secure 
a financial contribution (£588,000) towards affordable housing and funding the provision 
of an off street car parking space in the vicinity of the development.  

 
Permission was granted in July 2015 for the demolition of existing building and 
redevelopment to provide a single family dwelling house with sub-basement, basement, 
ground and four upper floors; and single storey building at rear of garden. This was 
subject to a S106 to secure a payment of £409,810 towards the affordable housing fund 
and a car parking space within a local car park for 25 years. 
 
Permission was granted in April 2016 for demolition of the existing building and the 
erection of a six storey building and lower ground and basement levels to provide 
retail/gallery (Class A1) floorspace over basement, lower ground floor and ground floor 
levels, and 4 self-contained residential units on the five upper floors. This permission 
was varied in November 2017. This permission is being implemented on-site 

Page 47



 Item No. 

 4 

 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 30 Mount Row, London, W1K 3SH,  
  
Proposal: Details of an alternative Construction Management Plan pursuant to condition 24 of 

planning permission dated 29 November 2017 (RN:17/06081), which varied 
planning permission dated 29 April 2016 (RN:16/01024) for the demolition of the 
existing building and the erection of a six storey building and lower ground and 
basement levels to provide retail/gallery (Class A1) floorspace over basement, lower 
ground floor and ground floor levels, and 4 self-contained residential units on the 
five upper floors 

  
Reference: 18/02703/ADFULL 
  
Plan Nos: Construction Management Plan Rev 5 dated May 2018 

 
  
Case Officer: Helen MacKenzie Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 2921 

 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) 
 
  
 
 

 
 

  

 
Informative(s) 
 
1 

 
This permission fully meets condition(s) 24 of the planning permission dated 17/06081/FULL.  
(I11AA) 
 

 
 

 
 
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons 
& Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the 
meeting is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 
 

 
 

 

Page 48



 Item No. 

 5 

 

 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS  
SUB-COMMITTEE 

Date 

28 August 2018 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 

West End 

Subject of Report 21 Weighhouse Street, London, W1K 5LU,   

Proposal Variation of condition 4 of planning permission dated 18 April 2017 (RN:  
16/11871/TCH) for the use of an area of the public highway for the 
placing of 8 chairs and 4 tables on Weighhouse Street measuring  
6780mm x 930mm in association with the adjacent restaurant at 21-22 
Weighhouse Street, namely to allow the continued use of the highway 
for the placing of 4 tables and 8 chairs for a further year. 

Agent Monmouth Planning Ltd 

On behalf of Contoir WS Ltd 

Registered Number 18/01790/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
17 April 2018 

Date Application 
Received 

02 March 2018      

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Mayfair 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

 

Grant conditional permission. 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 

The application relates to a restaurant on the south side of Weighhouse Street, just south of Oxford 
Street, in the Co
[...]
r use of an area of the public highway for 
the placing of 8 chairs and 4 tables on Weighhouse Street measuring 6025mm x 
1150mm in association with the adjacent restaurant at 21-22 Weighhouse Street. 
[NB The dimensions had not been updated to reflect the revised layout, and should have 
been 6780mm x 930mm.] 
 
April 2018 – permission granted to remove the one year restriction imposed on the 
decision granted in January 2017. 
 
 

(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and 
Background Papers are available to view on the Council’s website) 

 

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING 
OFFICER:  HELEN MACKENZIE BY EMAIL AT hmackenzie@westminster.gov.uk 

 
  

Page 53



 Item No. 

 5 

 
 

7. KEY DRAWINGS 
 

 
 

 

Page 54



 Item No. 

 5 

 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 21 Weighhouse Street, London, W1K 5LY,  
  
Proposal: Variation of condition 4 of planning permission dated 18 April 2017 (RN:  

16/11871/TCH) for the use of an area of the public highway for the placing of 8 
chairs and 4 tables on Weighhouse Street measuring  6780mm x 930mm in 
association with the adjacent restaurant at 21-22 Weighhouse Street, namely to 
allow the continued use of the highway for the placing of 4 tables and 8 chairs for a 
further year. 

  
Reference: 18/01790/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: 1118-150_LIC Rev B [showing four tables and eight chairs] 

 
  
Case Officer: Paul Quayle Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 2547 

 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) 
 
 
1 

 
You must not put the tables and chairs in any other position than that shown on drawing 1118-
150_LIC Rev B.  (C25AA) 
 

 
 

Reason: 
In the interests of public safety and to avoid blocking the road as set out in S41 of Westminster's 
City Plan (November 2016) and TACE 11 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in 
January 2007.  (R25AC) 
 

 
2 

 
You can only put the tables and chairs on the pavement between 10.00 and 22.00 hours each 
day
[...]
u can discuss this 
with the planning officer whose name appears at the top of this letter. Please remember that 
once you have a licence you must keep the tables and chairs within the agreed area at all times.  
(I47AB) 
  
 

 
3 

 
You must keep the tables and chairs within the area shown at all times. We will monitor this 
closely and may withdraw your street trading licence if you put them outside this area.  (I48AA) 
  
 

  
 
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons 
& Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the 
meeting is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 Schedule of Applications
	1 28 South Molton Street, London, W1K 5RE
	2 Audley Square Garage, 5 Audley Square, London, W1K 1DS
	3 5-7 Carnaby Street, London, W1F 9PB
	4 30 Mount Row, London, W1K 3SH
	5 21 Weighhouse Street, London, W1K 5LY



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Planning Applications Sub-Committee (1)  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Applications Sub-Committee (1) held on 
Tuesday 28th August, 2018, Room 3.1, 3rd Floor, 5 Strand, London, WC2 5HR. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Tony Devenish (Chairman), Timothy Barnes, 
Geoff Barraclough and Susie Burbridge 
 
 
Also Present: Councillors  
 
 
Apologies for Absence:  
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 It was noted that Councillor Geoff Barraclough had replaced Councillor Tim 

Roca. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1  Councillor Devenish explained that a week before the meeting, all four 

Members of the Committee were provided with a full set of papers including a 
detailed officer’s report on each application; together with bundles of every 
single letter or e-mail received in respect of every application, including all 
letters and e-mails containing objections or giving support. Members of the 
Committee read through everything in detail prior to the meeting. Accordingly, 
if an issue or comment made by a correspondent was not specifically 
mentioned at this meeting in the officers’ presentation or by Members of the 
Committee, it did not mean that the issue had been ignored. Members will 
have read about the issue and comments made by correspondents in the 
papers read prior to the meeting. 

 
2.2 Councillor Devenish declared in respect of item 2 that the applicant had 

previously donated to the Conservative Party but he did not believe that it had 
any bearing on the application. 

 
2.3 Councillor Burbridge declared in respect of item 2 that she had sat on the 

committee that previously considered the application. 



 
2 

 

 
2.4 Councillor Barnes declared that all of the applications were located in his 

ward. 
 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1  RESOLVED:  
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 31 July 2018 be signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record of proceedings. 

 
4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
1 28 SOUTH MOLTON STREET, LONDON, W1K 5RE 
 
1. Use of the basement, ground and first floor for retail and restaurant use (sui 
generis) purposes, external alterations to Davies Street including the installation of 
vents at ground floor level.  
 
2. Use of an area of public highway (on South Molton Street) measuring 21.7m x 
3.15m for placing 28 tables and 56 chairs and 19 breeze screens. 
 
The presenting officer tabled the following changes to the draft decision letter: 
 
Revised Condition 8 
 
You must apply to us for approval of details, within 3 months of the date of this 
decision of how waste is going to be stored on the site and how materials for 
recycling will be stored separately. You must not start work on the relevant part of 
the development until we have approved what you have sent us. You must then 
provide the stores for waste and materials for recycling according to these details, 
clearly mark the stores (R, O, W and Waste Cooking Oil) and make them available at 
all times to everyone using the waste store.  (C14EC) 
 
28 South Molton Street – tables and chairs application 
 
Revised Condition 3 
 
You can only put the tables and chairs and fabric banners on the pavement between 
11.30 and 23.00. 
 
Revised Condition 4 
 
The tables and chairs must only be used by customers of the retail/restaurant use at 
basement, ground floors and 1st floor level of 28 South Molton Street. 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
1)  That conditional permission be granted subject to the changes to condition 8 

as tabled and set out above; and  
 



 
3 

 

2)  That conditional permission be granted, for a temporary period of one year, 
subject to the changes to conditions 3 & 4 as tabled and set out above. 

 
2 AUDLEY SQUARE GARAGE, 5 AUDLEY SQUARE, LONDON, W1K 1DS 
 
Details of public art (sculpture) in Audley Square pursuant to condition 2 (part 2) (as 
amended by Non-Material Amendment 18/00303) of planning permission dated 9 
March 2016 (RN: 15/02197/FULL). 
 
An additional representation was received from Cauldwell Properties (22.8.2018). 
 
A late representation was received from the Cauldwell Collection (24.8.2018) 
 
The presenting officer tabled the following revised recommendation and additional 
informatives. 
 
Revised Recommendation  
 
Approve details, subject to the completion of a Unilateral Undertaking to secure the 
maintenance regime for the public art, including public liability insurance. 
 
Additional informatives 
 
4. This approval does not include any lighting on the new island, this may 
require a separate planning application to be submitted to the City Council.  
 
5. This permission is governed by a Unilateral Undertaking from the applicant 
under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.  The 
Undertaking relates to the main of the public art and public liability insurance. 
 
RESOLVED: (Defer: Councillors Devenish, Burbridge and Barnes; Approve: 
Councillor Barraclough) 
 
That the item be deferred for the applicant to consider alternative designs which are 
more in keeping with the area. 
 
3 5-7 CARNABY STREET, LONDON, W1F 9PB 
 
Alterations to second floor rear flat roof area including new side glazed doors, rear 
glazed sliding folding doors, planting, decking, seating and timber privacy screen to 
enable use as a terrace. 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
That conditional permission be granted subject to amending condition 4 to exclude 
the use of the terrace on Bank Holidays. 
 
 
 
 
 



 
4 

 

4 30 MOUNT ROW, LONDON, W1K 3SH 
 
Details of an alternative Construction Management Plan pursuant to condition 24 of 
planning permission dated 29 November 2017 (RN:17/06081), which varied planning 
permission dated 29 April 2016 (RN:16/01024) for the demolition of the existing 
building and the erection of a six storey building and lower ground and basement 
levels to provide retail/gallery (Class A1) floorspace over basement, lower ground 
floor and ground floor levels, and 4 self-contained residential units on the five upper 
floors. 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
That the details be approved. 
 
5 21 WEIGHHOUSE STREET, LONDON, W1K 5LY 
 
Variation of condition 4 of planning permission dated 18 April 2017 (RN: 
16/11871/TCH) for the use of an area of the public highway for the placing of 8 
chairs and 4 tables on Weighhouse Street measuring 6780mm x 930mm in 
association with the adjacent restaurant at 21-22 Weighhouse Street, namely to 
allow the continued use of the highway for the placing of 4 tables and 8 chairs for a 
further year. 
 
A late representation was received from Comptoir Mayfair (24.8.2018) 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
That conditional permission be granted subject to an additional informative that the 
use of the area of the public highway for the placing of tables and chairs will be 
reviewed following the opening of Crossrail. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 7.23 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


